507820763 03/27/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT7867895

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DRIP FITNESS, LLC	03/22/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ETYMOLOGY, LLC
Street Address:	1309 COFFEEN AVE.
Internal Address:	SUITE 1200
City:	SHERIDAN
State/Country:	WYOMING
Postal Code:	82801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11298587
Patent Number:	11484750

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-719-9016

Email: kyle@fletcherpatents.com **Correspondent Name:** KYLE A. FLETCHER, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 1515 MOCKINGBIRD LN, SUITE 500
Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28209

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

KYLE A. FLETCHER, ESQ.

/Kyle A. Fletcher, Esq./

DATE SIGNED:

03/27/2023

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 1

source=robertsilverassignment#page1.tif

507820763 PATENT REEL: 063108 FRAME: 0798

PATENT ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENTS 11,298,587 and 11,484,750

WHEREAS, Drip Fitness LLC, a North Carolina company, with an address at 6000 Fairview Rd, Ste 150, Charlotte, NC 298210 (herein "Assignor"), claims to own all right, title and interest in and to the United States patents and/or patent applications identified in the heading, to wit, U.S. Patents 11,298,587 and 11,484,750, further identified as those patents showing Darren Tarver, Robert Silver and Russ Sinacori as inventors of a climbing exercise product including the inventions described therein and the patents issued and reissued thereon (collectively, the "Patents"), the renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof;

WHEREAS, Etymology LLC, a Wyoming company, with an address at 1309 Coffeen Ave, Ster 1200, Sheridan WY 82801 (herein "Assignee"), and Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated March 22, 2023, under which Assignor agreed to sell and Assignee agreed to purchase certain assets of Assignor, including the aforesaid Patents, and the applications and renewals therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents and divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patents.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of Florida, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of Wyoming without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

Facsimile copies, digital scans, .pdf files, photocopies, or the like are to be treated as originals absent evidence of fraud.

So Executed:

Robert Silver, Managing Member

Drip Fitness LLC

Robert Silver, Managing Member

Etymology LLC

03-22-23 @ 9:17 p.4

Date/Time

13-22-23 19:17

Date/Time

PATENT REEL: 063108 FRAME: 0799

RECORDED: 03/27/2023